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          June 11, 2012 
 
John J. Mitchel 
Attorney for Western Gravel, Inc. 
300 North Cascade Ave., C-9 
Montrose, CO, 81401 
 
Re: Western Gravel, South D-20 Pit, M-1992-102, Forfeiture and Revocation 
 
Mr. Mitchel: 
 
I am writing in regard to Western Gravel’s reclamation efforts at the South D-20 Pit. Western’s 
work has reduced the required financial warranty from $218,877.81 to $37,900.00. The Division 
cannot process a reduction without a request from Western. You are encouraged to immediately 
submit such a request. The Division has set this matter for a forfeiture and revocation hearing on 
July 11, 2012. The Division is not inclined to consider any additional extensions of time. 
Western may avoid forfeiture and revocation by submitting an adequate financial warranty prior 
to the hearing. If Western does not timely submit a reduction request, it will be required to 
provide a financial warranty in the full amount of $218,877.81.     
 
Western’s failure to maintain a financial warranty in good standing resulted in a November 2011 
Board order finding the permit subject to forfeiture and revocation.  See Board Order, 
Attachment A.  The order also required Western to cease and desist any further activities at the 
site except “Division-approved reclamation activities or environmental maintenance.” Id. The 
Division could have sought forfeiture and revocation as soon as January 2012.  
 
Instead of immediately pursing forfeiture and revocation, the Division allowed Western to 
perform work intended to reduce its liability. The Division created a “task list” of approved 
reclamation activities, which Western agreed to complete, to the Division’s satisfaction, by June 
1, 2012.  Division Specialist Russ Means inspected the site on June 4, 2012, and observed that 
Western had completed most of the work, but that some work failed to comply with applicable 
performance standards.  See Inspection Report, Attachment B. Mr. Means determined that the 
Division would expend $37,900.00 if it were to complete the remaining reclamation.  
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Western is encouraged to immediately submit a financial warranty reduction request consistent 
with Construction Materials Rule 4.14.1(2).1 If Western fails to submit this request in a timely 
manner, the Division must pursue forfeiture of the entire face value of the previously-cancelled2

 

 
surety. The Division must then hold the forfeited funds until all remaining reclamation work is 
complete; a process that could take several years. See C.R.S. § 34-32.5-118(5); Rule 4.20(9). 
Western’s reduction request must include an “estimate of the actual cost to reclaim the site based 
on what it would cost an independent contractor to complete reclamation...” See Rule 4.14.1(2). 
Western is welcome to adopt and incorporate Mr. Means’ calculation of $37,900.00 by 
reference. If Western provides an appropriate replacement financial warranty prior to the July 11, 
2012 hearing, the Division will withdraw the matter.  

Very truly yours, 
 
 
 
 
/s/ 
Steven Nagy 
 
Colorado Assistant Attorney General 
Natural Resources & Environment  
Steven.Nagy@state.co.us 
303-866-5049 
303-866-3558 (fax) 
 
 
cc (via email):  Douglas Colville  
   Russ Means 
   Victor Roushar 
   Judy Devincentis 
 

                                                
1 Available online at http://mining.state.co.us/rulesregs/Revised-ConstrMatadoptedAug9%202006indexed.pdf.   
2 The terms of the surety agreement provide that the issuer remains liable for the costs of reclaiming the site based 
on its condition on the day of cancellation, up to the full $101,175.00 face value.  The cost of reclamation on the 
date of cancellation was $218,877.81.  

http://mining.state.co.us/rulesregs/Revised-ConstrMatadoptedAug9%202006indexed.pdf�


DIVISIONOFRECLAMATION MINING AND SAFETY
Department of Natural Resources

1313 Sherman 5t Room 215
Denver Colorado 80203
Phone 303 8663567
FAX 303 8328106

Mined Land Reclamation

November 25 2011

Judy DeVincentis
Western Gravel Inc
3001 N Townsend Avenue
Montrose CO 81401

Re Finding of Fact Conclusions of Law and Order Western Gravel Inc
File No M1992102 MV2011038

On November 25 2011 the Mined Land Reclamation Board signed the enclosed Board
Order for the above captioned operation We strongly advise that you read this
document carefully since it may contain provisions which must be satisfied by specific
dates to avoid future Board actions

Sincerely

IsLo
Sidra Pope
Secretary to the Board

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO
7009 2820 0003 5701 1971

cc RussMeans

Steve Shuey
John Roberts

Jeff Fugate

STATE OF COLORADO

NOV 0 2011
Division of Reclamation
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John W Hickeniooper
Govemor

Mike King
Executive Director

Loretta E Pineda
Director

Office of Office of
Denver Grand Junction Durango Active and Inactive Mines



BEFORE THE MINED LAND RECLAMATION BOARD
STATE OF COLORADO

Notice ofViolation NoMV2011038

FINDINGS OF FACT CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF WESTERN GRAVEL INC POSSIBLE VIOLATION CEASE
AND DESIST ORDER CORRECTIVE ACTIONS AND CIVIL PENALTIES FOR
FAILING TO MAINTAIN A FINANCIAL WARRANTY IN GOOD STANDING FOR
THE LIFE OF A PERMIT AND TO COMPLY WITH THE PERFORMANCE
WARRANTY FileM1992102

THIS MATTER came before the Mined Land Reclamation Board Board
on November 9 2011 in Denver Colorado for a hearing to consider the possible
violation cease and desist order corrective actions and civil penalties for Western
Gravel Inc s failure to maintain a financial warranty in good standing for the life
ofEtpermit and failure to comply with the performance warranty filenumber M
1992102 G11iissell Means appeared on behalf of the Division of Reclamation
Mining and Safety Division Judy DeVincentis appeared on behalf of Western
Gravel Inc Operator

The Board having considered the parties presentations and having been
otherwise fully informed of the facts hereby enters the following findings of fact
conclusions eflaliv and order

1 The Operator has a 112C reclamation permit for a 61acre sand and
gravel site located in Section 17 Township 48 North Range 9 West 10th Principal
Meridian Montrose County Colorado The site is knoWii as the South D20 Pit

2 On September 16 2009 Washington International Insurance
Company Washington International issued a surety bond number S4005090 in
the amount of 101175 as financial warranty for the South D20 Pit

3 911 Jul 19 2010 the Division received notice of cancellation of bond
403ers4005900 from Washth International The notice of cancellation stated
the aaricellationdate as October 15 2010

4 On efOy 26 2010 the Division sent a letter to Washington
4 4

International noting the Correct cancellation date as the bond anniversary date of
SepteMbei 16 2011

FINDINGS OF FACT



5 On July 20 2010 the Division sent a letter informing the Operator of
the bond cancellation and that a replacement warranty needs to be submitted thirty
30 days prior to the effective date of the cancellation by August 17 2011

6 On September 27 2011 the Division inspected the South D20 Pit A
representative for the Operator Shauna Hovey attended the inspection The
Division observed steep highwalls greater than 31 along the southern pit edge
around the power pole exclusion area and at the north end of the disturbance
numerous piles of processed materials on the pit floor approximately 90000 tons of
stockpiled material

7 On October 26 2011 the Division updated the reclamation bond based
on disturbances observed during the inspection estimating that 21887781is
required to reclaim the site

8 On September 29 2011 the Division sent a Reason to Believe a
Violation Exists letter to the Operator a copy of which was sent to Washington
International The letter notified the Operator and Washington International about
the date and location of the November 9 2011 hearing at least thirty 30 days
before the hearing in accordance with section 343251182CRS

9 The financial warranty for the South D20 Pit permit number M1992
102 expired on September 16 2011 The Operator failed to post a replacement
bond by September 16 2011 or anytime thereafter

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

10 The Board Chas jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to the Colorado
and Reclamation Act the Extraction of Construction Materials Article 325 of

Title 34 C RS 2010 Act

11 Under section 34 51176aCRSafinancial warranty must be
maintained to good standing for the life of a permit The financial warranty for
permit number M 1992 102 surety bond number S4005090 expired and the
Operator has failed to submit a suitable replacement to the Division

12 Under section 343251181cCRS a financial warranty shall be
subject to forfeiture whenever an operator has failed to maintain a financial warranty
in good standing as required by section 3432 5117 The Operatorhas failed to
maintain a financialwarrantyinstanding for permit number M1992102

13 Pursuant to section 34325 1242CRSupon the Boardsfinding
that an operator violated or failed to comply with the conditions ofan order
permit or regulation the Board may issue a cease and desist order against the

Western Gravel Inc
SmithD 20PitM1992102
MV2011



Operator The Operator has failed to maintain the financial warranty for permit
numberM1992162

14 Pursuant to section343251247CRSupon the Boardsfinding
that an operator violated or failed to comply with the conditions ofan order perroit
or regulation the Board may impose civil penalties against the Operator ofnot less
than 100 per day in not more than1000 per day for each day during which a
violation occurs The Board may impose a civil penalty based on 51 days of
violation front the September 17 2011 warranty expiration date to November 7
2011 at160 to1000 per day for a civil penalty of5100 to 51000

16 It is appropriate and within the Boardsdiscretion to find a violation
pursuant to the Act issue a cease and desist order and impose civil penalties
against the Operator

ORDER

Barbara Green OW

The Board finds that the Operator is in violation of the Act in accordance with
section348261176aCRSfor failure to maintain a financial warranty in good
standing for the life of a permit and failure to comply With the performance warranty

The Board orders the Operator to CEASE AND DESIST any further activities
at the SouthD20 Pit except Divisionapproved reclamation activities or
environmental maintenance

In accordance with section34p54181cCRSthe Board finds that the
financial warranty for the SouthD20Pit is subject to forfeiture

The Board finds that in accordance with section343251246aCRS
permit numberM1992462 is subject to revocation

The Board imposes against the Operator a CIVIL PENALTY for 51 days of
violation at100 per day for a total civil penalty of510000 The civil penalty shall
be due and payable within thirty 30 lairs at the effective date of this Order

DONE AND ORDERED this day of vmsNevyloeC

FOR TIIE COLORADO MINED LAND
RECLAMATION BOARD

Western preyel Inc
Southp211 PitNI1892102
MV2 3



NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

This order becomes effective and final upon mailing Any party adversely affected or
aggrieved by agency action may commence an action for judicial review by filing a
notice of appeal with the district court within thirty 30 days after the effective date
of this order pursuant to section 244106 CRS 2010 In the event that an appeal
is filed designations of record made in accordance with section 2441066CRS
should be served on the Board at 1313 Sherman Street Room 215 Denver CO
80203 Attention Sitira Pope

Western Gravel Inc
SouthD20 PitM1992102
MV2011038 4



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have duly served the within FINDINGS OF FACT

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER upon all parties hereinbydepositing copies

of same in the United States mail firstclass postage prepaid at Denver Colorado

this Rt day of Ae1Niar 2011 addressed as follows

Judy DeVincentis
Western Gravel Inc
3001 N Townsend Ave

Montrose CO 81401

Western Gravel Inc
South D201
M011638

By interoffice mail to

G Russell Means

Division of Reclamation Mining and Safety
Grand Junction Office

101 South 3rd Suite 301
Grand Junction CO 81501

Steve S Shuey
Division of Reclamation Mining and Safety
Grand Junction Office
101 South 3rd Suite 301
Grand Junction CO 81501

By intraoffice mail to

John J Roberts
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
1525 Sherman Street 7th Floor
Denver CO 80203

Jeff Fugate
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
1525Shelinan Street 7th Floor
Diver CO 8020
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